900457016 - 07/03/2018

900457016

07/03/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480545

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the trademark registration number to be trademark registration number 1121450 not 0121450 previously recorded on Reel 005231 Frame 0599. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of assignor's interest. Assignee requests recordation of the assignment as set forth in the attached				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brunswick Corporation		02/21/2014	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hatteras/Cabo Yachts LLC		
Street Address:	110 North Glenburnie		
City:	New Bern		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28560		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1121450	HATTERAS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

9192779177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

919-277-9100

Email:

trademarks@wardandsmith.com

Correspondent Name:

Ward and Smith, P.A.

Address Line 1:

5430 Wade Park Blvd., Wade II, Suite 400

Address Line 2:

Post Office Box 3009

Address Line 4:

Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27636-3009

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erica B. E. Rogers
SIGNATURE:	/EBRogers/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=originalcoversheet#page1.tif source=originalcoversheet#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006415 FRAME: 0038

P \$40.00 1121450

source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005, 4827-1499-0361#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005, 4827-1499-0361#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005, 4827-1499-0361#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005, 4827-1499-0361#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005, 4827-1499-0361#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006415 FRAME: 0039

Assignment Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brunswick Corporation		02/21/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hatteras/Cabo Yachts LLC
Street Address:	110 North Glenburnie
City:	New Bern
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28560
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3184154	HATTERAS H
Registration Number:	2776461	H HATTERAS
Registration Number:	2776441	
Registration Number:	3239230	Н
Registration Number:	0962551	HATTERAS
Registration Number:	0121450	
Registration Number:	1198605	HATTERAS
Registration Number:	1429226	HATTERAS
Registration Number:	0962550	HATTERAS
Registration Number:	1835372	HATTERAS
Registration Number:	2125551	HATTERAS WORLD
Registration Number:	1853343	THE HATTERAS COLLECTION
Registration Number:	4233913	CABO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2526725477 **Phone:** 252-672-5400

Assignment Page 2 of 2

Email: trademarks@wardandsmith.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Ward and Smith, P.A.

Address Line 1: 1001 College Court

Address Line 2: Post Office Box 867

Address Line 4: New Bern, NORTH CAROLINA 28563-0867

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131051-00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela P. Doughty
Signature:	/apd/
Date:	03/06/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Hatteras-Cabo - fully executed - 131051-00005#page5.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID: TM297271 **Receipt Date:** 03/06/2014 **Fee Amount:** \$340

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("Assignment") is effective as of the 5th day of August, 2013 by and between Brunswick Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 1 North Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045-4811 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Hatteras/Cabo Yachts LLC (formerly Navis HCY Acquisition, LLC), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 110 North Glenburnie Road, New Bern, North Carolina 28560 United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, including all prior use rights related thereto, the Marks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached to and made a part of this Assignment (the "Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 5, 2013 (the "APA"), desires to assign the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Registrations, including the goodwill associated therewith, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Registrations, including the goodwill associated therewith, from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the APA, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and worldwide interest in and to said Registrations, including the goodwill associated therewith, together with the right to sue and recover for past misappropriations, infringements, dilutions, or any other violations of any proprietary or other right in and to the Registrations.

Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of the APA, Assignor possessed full title to the Registrations, and that it had the unencumbered right and authority to make this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise binds its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it relating to said Registrations, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving the same, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to vest in the

- 1 of 5 -

Assignee complete title to the Registrations, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement.

	ASSIGNOR:
	BRUNSWICK CORPORATION
	By: Juli Cola
	Name/Title: Kristin M. Coleman-General Counsel
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS	
do hereby certify that Kristin M. Col hc/she is a General Counse Brunswi General Counsel being authorized to do so	, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, Leman personally came before me this day and acknowledged that ick Corporation, a corporation, and that he/she, as o, executed the foregoing on behalf of the corporation.
Date 2/21/14	Signature of Notary Public
(Official Seal)	My commission expires: 3 4-14
OFFICIAL SEAL NANCY ANN HARTMAN Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Mar 4, 2014	ASSIGNEE:
	HATTERAS/CABO YACHTS, LLC
	Name/Title: ROBERTH. NENNI VICE PRES. SENT
	Name/Title: ROBERT H. NENNI
Craven county, north card	DLINA
do hereby certify that Robert H. Nen he/she is the Vice President	, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, in personally came before me this day and acknowledged that of Hatteras/Cabo Yachts LLC, a corporation, and that he/she, as so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the corporation.
Date 2-26.2014	Connu L. Mitchell Signature of Notary Public My commission expires: 10-27-2014
S PUBLIC SE	- 2 of 5 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 006415 FRAME: 0043

Schedule A

Mark	Country	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
		Date	Number	Date	Number
HATTERAS	Australia	01/04/1968	A215,951	05/29/1969	A215,951
HATTERAS	Austria	01/03/1979	AM14/79	03/26/1979	90,736
HATTERAS	Bahrain	04/14/1981	273/81	04/14/1981	6389
HATTERAS IN	Benelux	04/07/1967	25504	04/07/1971	0025504
BOX DESIGN					
CABO	Brazil	11/14/2012	1		
HATTERAS	Brazil	04/18/1986	812522672	01/05/1988	812522672
HATTERAS	British Virgin Islands	04/24/1981	527	04/24/1981	1867
HATTERAS	Canada	11/05/1968	317,372	12/05/1969	TMA166667
HATTERAS AND CHECK MARK DESIGN	Canada	11/08/1968	317,445	09/12/1969	TMA165,127
HATTERAS	China P.R.	01/10/2005	200500853	11/14/1984	215,437
HATTERAS	China P.R.	12/14/1993	93121706	10/21/1995	784305
(CHINESE					
CHARACTERS)					
HATTERAS in	China P.R.	09/14/2011	9960432		
Chinese					
Characters 2		:		- A	is Sugar property
HATTERAS	Colombia	05/18/1988	286086	02/06/1991	132,468
HATTERAS	Community Trademark	10/27/2003	3453479	03/07/2005	3,453,479
HATTERAS	Costa Rica	07/28/1992	80463	07/24/1992	80463
HATTERAS IN BOX DESIGN	Denmark	01/04/1968	VA1968 00045	06/27/1969	VR 1969 01731
HATTERAS	Dominican Republic	01/10/1969	17188	01/10/1969	17188
HATTERAS	Ecuador	08/03/1989	16631	07/27/2007	3357-IEPI
HATTERAS	Finland	11/19/1980	6095/80	02/07/1983	84213
HATTERAS	France	02/07/1968	38894	02/07/1968	1,479,708
HATTERAS	Germany	11/15/1968	N 11297	10/10/1969	861,542
HATTERAS	Great Britain	10/25/1968		10/25/1968	
HATTERAS	Greece	01/03/1968	51029	01/03/1968	
HATTERAS	Hong Kong	08/22/1990	6978/90	08/22/1990	
HATTERAS	Indonesia	04/27/1981	155685	12/04/1992	The state of the s
HATTERAS	Tran	11/25/1968	32343	11/25/1968	32,343
HATTERAS	Ireland	04/21/1999	99/1324	09/18/2000	213352

HATTERAS	Italy	12/01/2009	RM2009C000086	10/14/1985	865,483
HATTERAS	Italy	02/01/2008	RM2008C000380	05/03/2002	865,483
HATTERAS	Japan	10/24/1968	76035	03/24/1971	893954
HATTERAS	Japan	08/11/1993	83790/93	08/29/1997	3342176
HATTERAS	Kuwait	05/18/1981	13358	05/18/1981	12393
HATTERAS	Mexico	02/14/1990	81207	02/12/1992	405598
HATTERAS	New Zealand	10/05/1989	196593	03/15/1994	196593
HATTERAS	Portugal	04/14/1999	336454	01/05/2001	336454
HATTERAS	Puerto Rico	02/14/1979	22147	04/19/1979	22147
HATTERAS	Saudi Arabia	06/19/1980	5316	06/21/1982	95/25
HATTERAS	Singapore	11/29/1980	5166/80	11/29/1980	T80/05166C
HATTERAS	Spain	10/25/1968	572,611	03/03/1971	572,611
HATTERAS	Sweden	10/21/1968	4419/68	03/28/1969	126,809
HATTERAS	Switzerland	01/25/1988	00486/1988	11/09/1988	P365,353
HATTERAS	Switzerland	11/17/1987	07487/1987	11/09/1988	365,406
AND CHECK					
MARK DESIGN					
HATTERAS	Trinidad & Tobago	05/31/1979	11355	05/30/1979	11355
HATTERAS	Turkey	01/15/1979	3334/79	01/15/1979	122,950
HATTERAS	United Arab	10/09/2008	120203	09/20/2011	151448
	Emirates		·		
HATTERAS	United Arab	10/09/2008	120202	09/20/2011	151445
	Emirates			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CABO	United States	03/26/2012	85/580,126		
H HATTERAS	United States	11/15/2001	76/338,281	12/12/2006	3,184,154
STYLIZED					
H HATTERAS	United States	11/15/2001	76/338,282	10/21/2003	2,776,461
STYLIZED	:			:	
H LOGO	United States	11/01/2001	76/333,529	10/21/2003	2,776,441
.= 4			ī		
H WITH FLAG	United States	03/01/2006	78/826,054	05/08/2007	3,239,230
LOGO					
HATTERAS	United States	03/02/1972	72/417,209	07/03/1973	962,551
HATTERAS	United States	04/14/1977	73/122,784	07/03/1979	1,121,450
HATTERAS	United States	03/23/1979	73/208,706	06/22/1982	1,198,605
, 45 · A	·				
HATTERAS	United States	09/12/1985	73/557,952	02/17/1987	1,429,226
HATTERAS	United States	03/02/1972	72/417,208	07/03/1973	962,550
SCRIPT					
HATTERAS	United States	07/29/1993	74/420003	05/10/1994	1,835,372
SCRIPT				: 	
HATTERAS	United States	12/23/1996	75/217,684	12/30/1997	2,125,551
WORLD				- <u> </u>	<u>l</u>

Attorney File No. 131051-00005

THE HATTERAS COLLECTION	United States	08/14/1992	74/304,826	09/06/1994	1,853,343
HATTERAS	Uruguay	12/24/1980	178,752	04/20/2002	339,962
HATTERAS	Venezuela	07/07/1994	18274-91	09/05/1997	P-196342

-5 of 5 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 006415 FRAME: 0046